PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

January 20, 2016, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY - December 16, 2015

PETITIONS

{1} 15-TV-25, 703 W. Gourley Pike, Jessica Jackson (Copper Beech Town Home
Communities Twenty-Two, LLC). Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard February 18, 2015 and March 18, 2015.

{2) 15-TV-138, 907 W. RCA Park Drive, John Vargo. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard July 15, 2015.
(3) 15-TV-194, 1503 S. Dorchester Drive, Chad Minks (Donald W. Bevis). Request for
an extension of thime to complete repairs. Previously heard October 21, 2015,
4) 16-RV-01, 3801-3811 E. Morningside Drive, H.A.N.D. (Woodington Management}).
Request for rescission of a variance.
(5) 16-TV-02, 2374 S. Henderson Street, Muhammad Rana (Yagoob Rana}. Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.
(6) 16-TV-03, 3332 N. Windcrest Drive, Orion Property Management (Allison Bektesh).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
(7) 16-RV-04, 815 N. Park Avenue, H.A.N.D. (Jagueline Willens). Request for rescission
of a variance.
(8) 16-RV-05, 1101 S. Grant Street, H.AN.D. (Bloomington Free Methodist Church).
Request for rescission of a vaniance.
{9) 16-RV-06, 1101 S. Dunn Street, H AN.D. (Peggy Waison). Request for rescission of
a variance.

[WITHDRAWN] 16-TV-07, 444 E. 3™ Street, Burnham Place Apartments. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(10) 16-AA-08, 614 S. Lincoln Street, David Kerber (Kadhim Shaaban). Request for
relief from an administrative decision.

(11} 16-RV-09, 521 S. Mitchell Street, H.A.N.D. (Cadjon Properties). Request for
rescission of a variance.,

(12) 16-RV-10, 404 S. Washington Street, H.AN.D. (Mark & Tracy Rothrock). Request
for rescission of a variance.

(13} 16-TV-11, 622 E. 8th Street, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time
{0 complete repairs.
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(14)

(15)

(18)

(19)

(20}

(23)

24)
(25)

(26)

16-TV-12, 718 "2 W. 3™ Street, Norman Ladd. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs,

16-AA-13, 739 E. Sherwood Hills Drive, Ozan Bas. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

16-AA-14, 589 E. Graham Place, Byron Naum. Request for relief from an
adminisirative decisicn.

16-AA-15, 1205 N. Madison Street, Diamond Properties, LLC. Request for relief
from an administrative decision.

16-RV-16, 521 8. Fess Avenue, HAN.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission
of a variance.

16-RV-17, 401 . Dunn Street, HA.N.D. {John C. Simpson). Request for rescission
of a variance.

168-RV-18, 612 S. Grant Street, H AN.D. (John C. Simpson). Request for rescission
of a variance.

16-TV-19, 423 8. Fess Avenue, Jeanne Walters Real Estate (College Rentals, Inc.).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

16-RV-20, 625 S. Walnut Street, HAN.D. (First Choice Real Estate). Request for
rescission of a variance.

16-TV-21, 609 W. 6" Street, H.A.N.D. {(Dana Morrison). Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

16-AA-22, 455 N. College Avenue, Smaliwood Plaza (Barrett & Stokely/John
Jacobs). Request for relief from an administrative decision.

16-TV-23, 1205 S. Rogers Street, Forfune Properties {US Assets, LLC). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

16-AA-24, 1016 W. Country Club Drive, William Avery. Request for relief from an
administrative decision.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT
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B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF DECEMBER 16, 2015
SUMMARY

MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Binder, klizabeth Gallman, Nikki Gastineau, Susie Hamilton

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Norman Mosier, Matthew

Swinney, Dee Wills (HAND}, Christopher Wheeler (Legal)

Meeting start time 4:00 PM.

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for October 21, 2015. Gastineau seconded. Motion
passed, 4-0.

Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for November 18, 2015. Gastineau seconded.
Motion passed, 4-0.

CONSENT AGENDA
15-TV-257, 1020 E. Thornton Drive, H.AN.D. (Justin Cheney). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission. .
15-TV-258, 207 8. Clark Street, Olympus Properties (Frank Hrisomalos). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a May 31, 2016
deadline.
15-TV-259, 1005 W. 6'" Street, HA N.D. (B.K. Sharma). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-260, 508 S. Maple Street, Maria Karina Pazos. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a February 16, 2016 deadline.
15-TV-261, 1705 N. Linceln Street, College Properiies (Daniel Langley). Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a February 15, 2016
deadline.
15-RV-262, 212 S. Roosevelt Street, H A N.D. (Yaling Huang). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-263, 1209 S. Lincoln Street, H.AN.D. (Scott Owens). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-264, 211 S. Kimble Drive, irma Denny (Peter Nguyen). Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December 31, 2015 deadline for
all life-safety violations and a February 16, 2016 deadline for all other violations.
15-RV-265, 609 S. Grant Street, HAN.D. {Lee Arthur). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-266, 1215 N. Washington Streef, H A N.D. (Carol Hanna). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission,
15-TV-267, 2440 S. Henderson Street, Crawford Apartments (Life Designs, Inc.). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 16,
2016 deadline. :
15-RV-268, 400-402 S. Henderson Street, H.AN.D. (Pavilion Properties). Request for rescission of
a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-26%, 514 W. Davis Street, H A N.D. (Kevin Perry). Request for rescission of a variance. Staff
recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-270, 524 5. Washington Street, H A N.D. (Michael & Julia Donham}). Request for rescission
of a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-271, 511 N. Fess Avenue, HAN.D. (Long Real Estate, L..P.). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation {o grant the rescission.
15-RV-272, 1816 W. Vernal Pike, H.AN.D. (John Robinson). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-273, 317 E. 15" Street, H A.N.D. (William Eckhart). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-RV-274, 328 W. 15" Street, HAN.D. (Suzette & John Weakley). Request for rescission of a
variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-275, 116 E. 3" Street, Pavilion Properties (Hyun Kim). Request for an extension of time to




complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a March 16, 2016 deadline.
15-TV-276, 3200 E. John Hinkle Place Unit |, Bobby Y. Lydon-Lam (Casa de Jang, LLC). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a
February 16, 2016 deadline.
15-RV-277, 341 S. Madison Street, HA.N.D. (John Graf). Request for rescission of a variance.
Staff recommendation o grant the rescission.
15-TV-278, 2455 E. Tamarack Trail, Edward Pate (Meadowood Retirement Center). Request for an
extension of time fo complete repairs. Staff recommendation to grant the request with a December
31, 2015 deadiine for smoke detectors and all other life-safety violations and a January 30, 2016
deadline for window, door and all other violations.
15-RV-279, 828 E. Cottage Grove Avenue, H.AN.D. (Sarajane Costas). Request for rescission of
a variance. Staff recommendation to grant the rescission.
15-TV-238, 401 S. Woodlawn Avenue, Pavilion Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard November 18, 2015. Staff recommendation to grant the request
with an April 01, 2016 deadline.

Approved.

GENERAL DISCUSSION
None.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENT
Hamilton made motion to adjourn. Gastineau seconded. Motion unanimously passed. Meeting
adjourned at 4:02 PM.




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
: Board of Housirg Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Nurmber: 15-TV-25 (Old Business)

Address: 703 W. Gourley Pike

Petitioner: Jessica Jackson

Inspector: Swinney/Wills/Mosier

Staff Report: September 22, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

December 22, 2014 — Received BHQA Application

February 16, 2015 — Received 2° BHQA Application

March 19, 2015 — Sent Notice of Board Action

March 31, 2015 -Conducted Re-inspection for Life SafetViolations/Smoke
Detectors.

Jupe §, 2015 - Conducted Re-inspection

August 24, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection

December 1, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection and Received BHQA
Appeal

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Blcomington Legal Department for further action including the
posstbility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 20, 2016

Attachments: Remaining violations report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s fetter

1€
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Application foprpeai oS
To The BY: mammna sy s EERT AT
Roard of Housing Quality Appeals '
P.O. Box 100
Bloommg’mn, IN 47402
812-349-3426 ]
hand@bloominglon.in.gov

Property Address: F\D% i [“,‘\O{_)’(LCM Vike | %ACCVW\V\éﬁBm I LHU‘CLL

Petitioner's Name: s__&f SS gjy,(_)f CoLn

Address: 105 iu\/ é)&)(uﬁ ?ﬂr_?

City: E\[jS%(\"uﬂf'[ﬁy\ tate: N _Zip Code: Lﬂ
Phone Number: 8{9”%1’(1‘9—!{3 Email Address: g\&cz;’.éq;\ E Clpte ot

Property Owner's Narme: ¢ oex Yeech ’chxlmlmw {paa smumiiey Twm%\j’fv\ﬁ, O
Address: 4S9 ?&?}é Loy Bvd , St 200
city: State Czil'fjﬁ» State: PP Zip Code: 1080
Phone Number: 814 ~8le] - £1cD  Email A‘ddljess: indp 2 Cheech, fon -

Qecupants:

The following conditions musf be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
© 1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpose thhe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general weifare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is 1o apply wi | not be adversely
affected.

Pieas?\t&i the petition fype that you are requesfing:

A} Ah extension of time to complete repairs {Petiion type V)

A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental' Unit and Lodging Esiablishment
nspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

1) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this applicetion before the property can be o ‘

placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number ,f‘),‘i,", /- @‘q: )
| £ 2D

OL@ 5qu eSS
SFE REVERSE

Here 03712~ 53
p) 12!



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be spedific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of tirme needed to bring the propery into compliznce,
and any-modifications and/or altergtiops you are suggestma

e cpnn—/wq Wy insgecded l{ I5 . h fm ST PR
oL Jr’i\\l T\!ngzzi ’[TAont will De tope pizomd bk{-—MﬂA end pHt
Yo i,

Signature {required): 4 %‘m

Name (please print): }J&g%\"&; Jackann Date: '11’/_1_1_L

You may attend the meeting. i you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matifer to the Board
shall be imited to no more than five minutes 1o present their case and argumenis. Addiiional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
mee‘nng
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City Of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
REMAINING VIOLATION INSPECTION REPORT

416
Owner(s) i
Copper Beach Townhome Communities Twelve, Llc
2590 Park Center Blvd. Suite 200
State College, PA 16801

Agent
Copper Beech Townhome Communities Twenty Two, Llc

703 W. Gourley Pike
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 703 W Gourley PIKE
Number of Units/Structures: 208/15
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants; Bld 1; 32/1/5 154/2/5 22/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/22/2014 Inspector: Swinney/Wills/Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

Variance; 02/12/2008 NOTE: This permit does not cover unit #129 & #130. These units must remain
vacant until such time that the structural repairs have been made and the units re-inspected.  This is not a
variance to the City of Bloomington Property Maintenance Code,

02/12/2008 NOTE: This permit does not cover unit #129 & #130. These units must remain vacant until
such time that the structural repairs have been made and the units re-inspected. This is not a variance to the
City of Bloomington Property Maintenance Code.

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This repost is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department that your
rental property continues to be in violation of the Bloomington Municipal Code, Title 16 - Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the required
re-inspection. It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
to schedule the required re-inspection. Cur mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N Morxton St City Hall Rental Inspection (812) 349-3420
. Neighborhood Division (812)
Bloomington, IN 47404 349.3471

Fax (812) 349-3582 | bloomington.in.gov Housing Division (812) 349-3401



If you faijl to make the repairs and/or schedule the required re-inspection then this matter will be referred to
the City Legal Department for legal action under Bloomington Municipal Code § 16.10.04.

Your prompt attention to this matter is greatly appreciated.

EXTERIOR

Building 1
Replace the missing siding on the gable end above unit 4. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 3
Repair/replace the deteriorated trim around the sliding door of unit 25. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly cauik/scél the top of the sliding door unit 35, BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 4
Replace the missing fascia trim above unit 47. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Buildiong 5
Replace the missing soffit pieces at the SW corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Secure the loose outlet (J-boxes) to the structure for outlets on the balconies. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Building 6
Properly repair the sidewalk for entry tc door to 77-82. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 10
Patch the hole at slider of unit 123. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Building 12

Property seal/caulk the openings/gaps around the skiding door of unit 147, BMC 16.04.050(a).
Repair the loose concrete and cracks in the patio at the slider of unit 156. BMC 1 6.04.040(c)
Repair the loose concrete and cracks in the patio at the slider of unit 157. BMC 16.04.040(c)
Repair/replace the deteriorated door trim of unit 159. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Seal the crack at the entry door to unit 159 and 160. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Eliminate the trip hazard in the sidewalk at the enfry of unit 16¢. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Buiiding 13
Repair/replace the deteriorated trim around entry of unit 166. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Properly seal/cauik the openings/gaps around the sliding door of unit 166. BMC 16.04.050(a).

Eliminate the source and repair the wash out under the patio and AC pad for unit 166. BMC 16.04.050{c)

Building 15 :
Properly seal/caulk the openings/gaps around the sliding doors and windows on the north side of the
structure. BMC 16.04.050(a).



OTHER REQUIREMENTS ’

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60 days
of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a
joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the
rental unit. The cwner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an
inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement.
Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080

{b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the

permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of the report.

1o



City of Bleomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 20, 2016
An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-138 old business

907 W. RCA Park Drive

John Vargo

John Hewett

January 15,2015 Cycle Inspection

April 18, 2015 started legal

May 15, 2015 received appeal

July 15, 2015 Board granted extension of time, August 31
deadline

November §,2015  emailed owner concerning windows
December 17, 2015  Received appeal under old business

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: February 20, 2016

Attachments:

Cycle Report, Petitioner’s letters

bl



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 474062
812-349-3420
hand@bloomingten. ingov

NOTE: A 528 fitng fee must accompany ihis application. The property wil ot be placed on the meeting
agenda untit he filing fee is received,

Property Address: 907 W, RCA Park Drive

Petifioner’s Name: John Vargs

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

Cifyt Unionvilig Statedii Zip Code: 47468

Phowe Number: $12-332-1482 Email Address: johnfirscoap.otg
Property Gwaer's Name; Johni Vargo

Address: 7635 M. Tunnef Road

City: Unionville Statesll 7ip Code; 47488
DPhone Number: 812-332-1482 Enwil Address: john@inscesp.org

Ocpupants: 1

The foliowing condifons must be found In eath case in order for the Board to consider the régiiest;
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and prombles
. pibllc heatih, safly and general waifark, ;
3. That the value of he area about the property to which the exception s to apply will not be adversely i
aifected. :

Please check tie petition fype that you are requesting

An extension of §me o complete fepairs {Pellion fype TV)

{1 A modification o7 exception 1o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspectinn Program  {Peftiop type V)

1 Retisf from an sdministrative decision {Petifion fype AA)

[J Rescing a variance {Pelition typs R¥}

OFFICE USE ONLY

;i_p et ‘i
petifion Number___ £ 9= 1Y/~ 4 X Olp Rusivess

¢
LT

L]T»L‘-f [§, ZD}‘S
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SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftsch any exhibils or addiional comments
25 you deem pepessary and pertinent o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason o justification for your request, the amount of ime needed in bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterafions you are suggesting,

! am respectfully requesting another exiension of fime in order to instalt @ window that meets egress
requirements. Duing & rental cycle inspachion, it was noted that one bedroon did not have a Window hat
met emergency egress window minjmum reguitements for d ona and fwo family dweling bufit in 1984, 1
fvave been working with Johr Heweli and Lisa Abbolf 1o figure out what my oplions were, because this
hiouse has passed rental inspaciions over fhe st len of so years and | had no ea that there was a
iclation of this sort, | have paid the deposit for a new cusiom window o be ordered from Tommy D's
Windows, but #hey are booked up tnbl mid-January, They shouls have the Instalizion complete by the snc
of danuary 20498, and | will heve the house reinspecied shortly thereafter. | spologize that this matier has
taken so by fo resslve, bul] am close 1 gefting 1 faken care of. Thank you again for yoiir consideration it

this matier. /
Sigrature {reqpuired): / ;2

Narme (piesse printh: Johm Vargo Bate: December 17, 2015

You may attend the meeting. I you atiend, pleasa pote that &l petiionsrs presenting a matter o the Board
shall be mied @ no rore than Bve minties In presend their case and argliments, Additiona! time can be
granted ¥ deemest appropriate by the Board, Please nole that if your propery is listed on the consent
agenda it is mors fikely than not thet your praperfy will not be individually discussed during the Board's
mieaiing.




Application for Appeal
To The .
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100 _
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fes is received.

Property Address: 807 W. RCA Park Drive

Pefifioner's Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Unifonville ] State: N Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: john@insccap.org
Property Cwner's Name: John Vargo

Address: 7635 N. Tunnel Road

City: Unionville State:IN Zip Code: 47468

Phone Number: 812-332-1482 Email Address: john@insccap.org

Occupants: 1

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the reguest:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfars.
2. That the value of the-area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not ba adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

X An extension of ime to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

|1 A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Proegram  {Petition type V)

L] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[ ] Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petiion Number _/ 5, ﬂ/! 7/\%
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SEE REVERSE
Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additionat commenis
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are stiggesting.

| am respectfully requesting an exiension of ime in order to obtain an egress variance. During a rental cycle
inspection, it was noted that cne emergency egress window did not meet minirnum requirements for a one
and two family dwelling built in 1954. This house has passed rental inspections over the last ten or so
years, so | had no idea that there was a viojation of this sort. | am in the process of filing for an Bgress
variance with the Indlana Fire and Building Safety Commission, but I'm sure that will take some time fo
finalize. 1 think that | should have everything complete by August 31, 2015, Thank you for your

considerzation in this maﬁWﬂl do my best to resolve it quickly.
Signature {required}: = /?7

Name {piease print): John Vargo Date: May 12,2815

You may atiend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all pefitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is maore likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting: ' '

15




_ City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7315

OWNERS

Vargo, John

7635 N. Tunnel Road
~ Unjonville, IN 47468

Prop. Location: 907 W Rea DR
Number of Units/Structuzes: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 01/13/2015 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RS ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure:

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this strucfure was built in 1994, These are the
minimum egress requirements for One and Two Family Dwellings built or altered between 1990
and 1996. '

Clear opening height: 24”

Clear opening width: 187

Sill height: 44” above finished floor

Openable area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Interior

Living room
14-9 x 10-7
No viclations noted.

Kitchen
Q10 % 17-7
No violations noted.

Laundry
No violations noted.
401 N. Morton Rental Inspections: (812) 345-3420

PO Box 100 ‘ Housing Division: (812) 345-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 . www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (312) B49-3582

16



Garage
No violations noted.

SW bedroom 11-7 x 18-8, SE bedroom 11-2 x 10-5
The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1994. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana Residential Code, Section: 21¢.2,

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.43sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 - Existing width: 27.75%
Clear height required: 24 Existing height: 23%
Maximurg sil height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 25

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress varlance with the [ndiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available af the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If' you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Hall Bath. Master bath
No violations noted.

Exteriof
No violations noted,

Other requirements

Required documnentation:

- A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documeniation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 68 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040 and
16.10.030(b)




ACity of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 26, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-194 (Old Business}

Address: 1503 S. Dorchester Dr.

Petitioner: Chad Minks

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Repoi’t: December 15, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

April 9, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection

July 16, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection, Sent Tenant Violation #1503
September 3, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal - Tenant Violation (Oct.)
December 18, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal (Old Business)

It was noted during the cycle inspection that inspector had no access to umt 1503, at the re-
inspection access was obtained into unit 1503. Upon entering the unit the inspector cancelled the
inspection for that unit due to excessive clutter. Petilioner 1s requesting an extension of time to
move out of the unit. '

Staff recommendation: Deny the request.

Conditions: None

Compliance Deadline: None

- Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Tenant Violations Report, BHQA Appeal,
Petitioner’s Letter



To The >/

Board of Housing Quality Appeais
P.0. Box 108
Bioommgton, IN 47402
812-3498-3420

hand@bloomington.in.gov :

Property Address: /jrzjj > ﬂd/é/-e" g?L

Peﬁﬁoner’s_ Name: @L/xa VC Mf ;1 /CJ

: 0/? AL

Address: 3/'5_67? v . fyﬂfﬁ,.KP ,_5‘7&19/»»'* fim

2=

City: 6/’/0‘:)/\« g 7ﬁ*\ State: ] _Zip Code:

Fhone Number‘:?[z”’?éd 24 '/ Email Address:

A7

Froperfy Owner's Name; OG [ /Q e/

-Address:

City: ‘ State: ___ZipCode:

Phone Number: ‘ Email Address:

Occupanis: : f\)

The foliowing conditions mugt be found in each case in order for the Board fo copsider the request:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes

public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the excep’non is to apply WH] net be adversely

affected.

Please cirele the petition fype that you are reguesting:

@ An extension of time to compiete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit ant Lodging Fstablishment

inspection Program  {Pefiion type V)
C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 filing fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the properly can be
placed on the meeling agenda. - Petition Number

J5-TV-194

SEE REVERSE

(o Bu_;:a)‘ssg)

e /'—\]"_“J‘“‘Hﬂ'—g.‘\—

Applicalion for App QH % /
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits o addiional comments
2s you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you ars requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the property Info compliance,
and any -modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

L sy j/%j f/,”“dc"f_fj @_7@: ﬂpcér.‘zs 2
el %”L;.’JV-'? R S S il = = po o nt o /’Lf/c_r'ﬂf{
(o5 5. Coe T . T opneel | some  add)lsnsd
e ‘wﬁf aeec i /4,9/ e ﬂ,ﬂcijs—l)é/:al

Jr e R -

ﬁ/;:’? "7%3 G -_'Z“i)(?(/tfj “fo /.79:/&7 76??5 T umc:—é,{p

) p ed T Z%m?/ﬁc“mj Cg,f C,;([

Signa’u.,sre (rec;u‘ired): //4‘/_4/{ %ér/c&

Name (please print): ()éfl = /&{"k kj " Pate: /a\t~ S — s

You may attend the meeting. I you attend, please note that all petiioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes o present their case and argumenis. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your properiy is listed on the consent
-agenda It is more Tikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeling.
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

APR 24 72015 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT
1274

OWNERS

Bevis, Donald W.
Po Box 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1501- 1531 S. Dorchester Dr.
Number of Units/Structures: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: §/2/5, Bld 2: 8/2/5

Date Inspected: 12/15/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab

Property Zoning: RH Aftic Access:

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office irnmiediately o schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

Itis your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

_ 21
Rental I.;Specﬁons: (812) 349-3420
Netghborhoeod Division: (812) 349-3421

IX e riese Tirdetnmy RTIN TAG_LANT

431 N. Morion Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
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NORTH BUILDING - R S L
UNIT 1503 - Helggpse v

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible, This

unit/room must be inspected and brought into comphance with-in the same 60 day deadline as-

the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to this
area of the property. BMC 16.03.040 ‘

UNIT 1507
2 LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c}

UNIT 1515
Entryway: ‘
Repair the storm door to latch properfy. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
1C 22-11-18-3.5 '

2M LEVEL

Hall Bath:

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(z)

SOUTH BUILDING
UNIT 1517
Kitchen:
Secure the Toose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

UNIT 1519
' Bath:
Repair/replace the loud exhaust fan. BMC 16 .04.660(c)

UNIT 1523
2" LEVEL
Hall Bath:
Repair the hole in the door. BMC 16.04.060(=)

UNIT 1525

Kitchen:
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the mamifacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

21



UNIT 1529

, Kitchen:
/ ™ , Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
- materials. BMC 16.04.060(a}
UNIT 1531
~ Enfryway:
( W Replace the inaudible smoke detector. IC22-11-18-3.5
Living Room: _
: [’FB Repair the surface of the cetling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
\ _ materials, adjacent to the hallway. BMC 16.04.060(z2)
N
. ( EXTERIOR:
\\ \\j Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, north building.
k\\'t \\ BMC 16.04.050(e)
) (This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

This is the end of this report.
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A City 0 Bloogton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

TENANT VIOLATION REPORT

1274

OWNERS

Donald W. Bevis
PoBox 1183
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Lecation: 1531 S Dorchester DR, 1501 S Dorchester DR
Number of Units/Structares: 16/2
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: Bld 1: 8/2/5, Bld 2 8/2/5

' Date Inspected: 07/16/2015 =~ '~ Inspectors: Norman Mésier
Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Nuwmnber of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: Nene

NORTH BUHLDING

UNIT 1503

TENANT VIOLATION: NOTE: Unit was not accessible due fo cluiter.

Chad Minks

1503 S. Dorchester Dr.
Bloomington, IN. 47401

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations
were noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to corect. The wviolations must be
comrected and re-inspected for compliance with the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington within 14 days of the date on which this
notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schednle the
required re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420.

Failure to comply with the requirements of this notice within 14 days will result in this matter
being forwarded to the City's Legal Department for legal action and fines under the provisions
of Title 16 of the Bloommgton Municipal Code.

24

401 N. Morton Street . Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
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Reduce the amount of clutter to an average and manageable amount for a single
adult. BMC 16.04.080

A safe, continnous and unobstructed path of travel shali be provided from any point
in a building or structure to the exterior. Remove clutter that 1s obstructing access to
all ingress & egress areas in 2 manner that will provide a minimum 36 inch wide
path of travel. BMC 16.64.020 _

Provide clear and unobstructed access to all cooking, cleaning, and or sanitary
facilities and fixtures. This inclndes but is not limited to kitchen sink and
surrounding area, cooking facilities, and bathroom or sanitary fixtures/areas. All
plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and finctional condition.
BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(c) _

Tenant(s) must remove or rearrange itemns in a manner that allows the inspector
access to all items and areas subject to inspection in regards to the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. This includes but is not
limited to all windows, doors, electrical receptacles and appliances, mechanical
appliances, plumbing facilities, and attic/basement areas. BMC 16.04.030(z)

Clean and sanitize entire unit. BMC 16.04.060(d)

"This is the end of this report.
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AR
City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-01

Address: 3801-3811 E. Morningside DR

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Statf Report: November 09, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

November 23, 2015 Application for Appeal

This property built in 1967, was previously granted a variance to
the light and ventilation requirements of the Property Mainienance
Code for Unit B2. This requirement 1s no onger a requirement of
Title 16 of the BMC, so we are asking the Board to rescind this

variance.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

It was noted during the cycle inspection that there are numerous repairs to be completed. Petitioner

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 20, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-02

2374 S. Henderson St.

Muhammad Rana

Norman Mosier

September 3, 2015 - Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 20, 2015 - Received BHQA Appeal

1s requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for farther action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 31, 2016 — For smoke detectors

March 26, 2016 - For all other violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letler.
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’t; g,.;ew FI¥I VW oees
Application for A ea o ik
To The o 1 2o
Board of Housing Qual ltﬁ,ﬁfpgmls
P.0. Box 100
B!oommgton, IN 47402
§12-349-3420 )
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 9 2 7&5 < H@V\ A@?( P S 7L
Petitioner’s. Name: M /4’/4(},1,»;/1 ez fftﬂ] 9@1 ; c‘r '
Address: j/{{)m Z’E /4,012./{ ﬂﬁmrfj C {‘

City* gﬂg Hﬁgf-ﬂ State: LN _Zip Code: ﬂ‘v {iL_ﬁ' f

Oy i W AT

Phone Numnber: L19-Coo 147 ‘f? Email Address: m&%@gﬁmy@é By %

Propetty Owner s Name: _7Vg? u—/'V-C‘}C’ A ;/’/}l' dg o i’

-Address:
City: péﬁj}ﬂ’ﬁﬁd(m State: 1 N Zip Code: Ef é S_G 2
Phone Number:ﬁiéﬁ' TR0 22me Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must 'be found in each case in ordey for the Board to consider the request:
' 4. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the properiy {o which the exception is io apply wﬂi not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition typé that you are requesting:
@ An extension of firme to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception o the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspeciion Program  (Pefition type V)

) Relief from an administrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filng fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be L '

placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number /é = l/~' (7
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deemn necessary and pertinent to your request, Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of fime needed to bring the property info compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alterations you ara cuggPstmg

_Aﬁ(j(—" rl ’Vfﬂ.g}:‘) o p@’;’ e
jﬁ?/{ M‘l\ A Omvpf}f/:f‘ c&\Mo”q 'Q\r‘ufé’ Lo Q\P 4 @@/L*

- Ve Qr@ }1//{” uﬁv@é’ i C?\C"/{\ CV{@MQ pMA @mil

Al £ e NV m/},m\ Do\ (\;&_

. //4/

Name (lplease print): _ A 14 H ANV HP Q“Q Nt Date: ”/QO /[(

Signature {required):

You may affend the meeting. f you aftend, please note that ali petiicners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be fimited fo no more than five minutes o present their case and argumenis, Addifional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé noie that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.

29



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

785

Yaqoob Rana
11461 Crocus Court
Plymouth, IN 46563

Muhammad Rana
1100 E Keenland Court
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 2374 S Henderson ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 09/03/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Aceess: No

Number of Stories: 2 - Accessory Structure: None
VARIANCE

07/19/2010 This property has been granted a variance from the Indiana State Fire Safety and
Building Safety Commission on May 5, 2010 for the egress requirements. Project Name: 2374
S. HENDERSON WINDOWS - BLOOMINGTON; Variance Number: 10-05-2.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1983,
GENERAL VIGLATION:

Clean and sanitize the carpet on the stairway and the entire 2°? Jevel.
BMC 16.04.060 (a) '

1 30
401 N. Morton Street i Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 oo : ' Neighhorhoeod Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.hloomington.in.gov Housine Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Entryway;
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, behind the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
¥ Bath:
No violations noted.

Kitchen 10-6 x 3-7:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended, jammed. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room 16-10 x 14-9: :
‘ Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and
must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Interior walis shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, north and east walls adjacent to the counter top. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure the lose receptacle on the north wall at corner. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Repair/replace the defective lock on the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair/replace the sliding glass door screen door. BMC 16.04.060 {(a)

Balcony:
Secure the west handrail. BMC 16.04.050(b)

BASEMENT:

Stairway:
No violations noted.

Bath/Utility Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, adjacent to the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair/replace the defective shower surround, glued on walls are separating from walls.

BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Bedroom 23-2 x 14-6: Exit door for egress requirements.
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixtures. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and detertorated
drywall/plaster, west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Repair/replace the sliding glass door to be weather tight and to open easily.
BMC 16.04.060 {a)
Repair/replace the broken lock for the sliding glass door. BMC 16.04.060 (b}

20 LEVEL
Stairway/Hallway: See general violation.
Secure the loose bannister at the top of the stairway. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and
must be replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

W Bedroom 11-5 x 8-4:
Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Secure all of the loose receptacles, BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1983
Height: 23.75 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 5.36 sq. ft.

Note: See State Variance.

Bathroom:
Install a GFCI receptacle, old receptacle loose. BMC 16.04.060 (b), IEC406.3(d)(2)

Secure the loose sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060 (&)

E Bedroom 13-9 x 9-8:
Secure the loose receptacles on the north and east walls. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1983
Height: 23.75 inches
Width: 32.5 inches
Sill Height: 31 inches
Openable Area: 5.36 sq. ft.

Note: See State Variance.
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S,

EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.660(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by zall parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided (o the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e) and BMC 16.10.034(b) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current oceupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of ime to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-03

Address: 3332 N Windcrest Dr.

Petitioner: Keith Williamson

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: September 21, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete the repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloommgton Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 28, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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NOV 23 2015 L
£) AN A=A
Application for Appeal
To The
BLODMINGTO Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100

Bloomington, iN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3333 b LUK(\GUQS‘\- Or.
Petitioner’s Name: O‘(‘x‘{:ﬁ D‘@DU"TL‘ mgs’mcﬁ(‘ﬂe*\*r

Address: PO BCX ?)/H

City: %(Coﬂ\iﬂQLDﬂ State:_ib) Zip Code: MO

" Phone Number: 3\2 22 - N Hemait Address: OO E orionx e e ﬁC\CJ@Tu:ﬂi“.

Cixnm

Property Owner's Name: RIS %\(’rﬁ;h

Address: DD E‘J‘,@X (:”)73”

City: f%l&";ﬁ State: (D Zip Code: %\U‘]’a\
Phone Number: % \a’ggq’ngbl Email Address:
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wilt not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition type that you are requesting:
” An extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
_Inspection Program  (Petition type V) -

C) Relief frem an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind z variance (Petition type RV)

REMINGER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be o
ptaced on the meeting agenda. Petition Nurnber /é ~ | V’“’ O 3

SEE REVERSE

35



Y

Please provide detaiis regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional commeants
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as fo what vou afe requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Lot woere woaming on responce fom tho oconer
Gt o Oooerihu anet F Gﬁxuﬁu”Q o fooo Cre
dcujs A0) Cmﬁgﬂro A

Signature {required): éré%ﬁw

Name (please print); %al—\r\? : \Ni)]iﬂm%&;\ Date: ] \ ~Z% ’)6

You may attend the meeting. If you atiend, please nole that all petitioners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note thatif your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. '
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

SEP.29 2010 RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Allison Bektesh
P.0. Box 8311
Aspen, CO 81612

Property Location: 3332 N Windcrest DR

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detaits recommendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been corrected, it is your respensibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by ROY 2 8.2015 1o schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation fo the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040{a) of the Residential
Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential Rental Occupancy
Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have been corrected, and all
fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this
letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees
can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do niot have access to the internet, you
may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided. '

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. !f you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerély,
Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc: Orion Management Group, Lic

401 N. Morton Rental inspections: {812} 343-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: {812) 349-3401
Bloomington, tN- 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812)349-3582
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
10628

OWNERS

Allisori Bektesh
P.O. Box 8311
Aspen, CO 81612

AGENT

Orion Management Group, Llc
P.O. Box 371
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 3332 N Windcrest DR
Number of Umts/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Tnspected: 09/21/2615 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement.
Property Zoning: RS Affic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built m 1962.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR
MAIN LEVEL ‘
Livingroom 11 x 15, Dining room §x 9
All receptacles show hot/neutral reverse please properly rewire receptacles to be correct. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Kitchen 6-6 x 6
Terminate electrical wiring under kitchen sink in an approved manner such as an: electrical junction
box. BMC 16.04.060(b) ‘
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Hallway
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging materials.

BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom

Every window shall have a functioning locking device, window lateh and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Front Bedroom_15-10x 10-9
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and beld in position by its own hardware.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bvery window shall have a functioning locking device, window latch and shall be maintained in
good condition. Window locks in rental units shall be capable of tightly securing the window and
shall be openable without special knowledge or effort. BMC 16.04.060(b}

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 21 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 30.75 inches
Openable Area: 4.52 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Back Bedroom 9-8 x 11-3
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 22 inches
Width: 27 inches
Silk Height: 30.75 inches
Openable Area: 413 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Basement
Main Room 10-11 x 20
This room has an extenior door.

Properly install vent cover in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Bathroom
Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed. BMC
16.04.060(f)

Mechanical Closet '

Fuel fired furnace and water heater vent connectors/flue piping shall be installed without dips or
sags and shall slope upward toward the vent or chimney at least % inch per foot (2000 IFG
503.10.8). Replace or reconfigure the existing vent connectors/flue piping in a manner that meets
the abovementioned criteria. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Laundry Closet
No violations noted.

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bedroom 15x 10
Repair/replace the door to close, latch, and function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Both sashes removed
Height: 37 inches
Width: 27 inches
Sill Height: 53.5 inches
Openable Area: 6.94 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Attic .
Terminate electrical wiring in an approved manner such as an electrical junction box. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Garage
Secure loose electrical receptacle on the back wall. BMC 16.64.066(b)

Tnstall/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

EXTERIOR
Garage
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.030(=)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 13 exposed on side entry door.
BMC 16.04.050(e)

(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance in the back of

the garage. BMC 16.04.040(¢)
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OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is accepteble and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of catbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: _ 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Required docnmentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060{c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shail be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(e)
and BMC 16.10.030(b) '

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the wnit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petition¢r:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

January 26, 2016
Rescind a variance
16-RV-04

815 N. Park Avenue
HAND

Jo Stong

November 18, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection
November 24, 2015: Processed BHQA application

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum ceiling
height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement
and the Building Code in place at the time of construction (1920} did not address ceiling
heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance.

Petition Number: 16-RV-05

Address: [101 S. Grant St.
Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report:

This property was previously granied a variance to the ceiling height requirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling heights; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None
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City of Blocmington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

20 January 2016
Rescind a variance
16-RV-006

1101 S. Dunn St.
HAND

Michael Amold

23 November 2015 Cyecle Inspection
01 December 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height reqﬁirements of the
Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the Building Code

in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height; therefore the variance .

must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly
delay the issuance of your Rental Qccupancy Permit, but will not negatively affect the
length of your permit. This structure was built in 1920.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions:

Attachments:

None

None
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- City of Bleomington

HAND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:

Variance Request:

Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision

January 20, 2016

Relief from an administrative decision

Rehef from loss of potential 4 vear permit length due to missing a

deadline.
1 6—AAn08

614 S. Linceoln St.

David Kerber (agent)

Yo Stong
Apnl 20, 2015 -

April 26, 2015
May 27, 2015

June 09, 2015
August 06, 2015
September 9, 2015
September 10, 2015
October 15, 2015
November 24, 2015
November 30, 2015
December 2, 2015
December 7, 2015

Agent scheduled Cycle inspection for June
27, 2015

Previous Permit expires

Cycle Inspection with owner & agent
Report mailed to owner

Owner scheduled re-inspection
Re-inspection, not all complied
Rec’d documents, all complied
Billing statement sent

Past due billing statement sent

Agent called upset about past due bill
Received appeal

Received payment

HAND mailed billing for these inspections to the owner on October 15, 2015, and payment was
not received by HAND until December 7, 2015. Pursuant to BMC § 16.03.030(e}1)(C) an
owner who fails {o satisfy any outstanding fee assessment within thirty days from the date of
billing shall receive a three year permit. Owner claims that the late payment is due to a mistake
made by HAND. However, the mistake, if any, made by HAND did not occur until well after
the thirty day deadline for payment. However, late payment was not the initial reason why
HAND 1ssued a three year permit. Late payment only served as a secondary reason for issuing a

@ 4s



three year permit. The initial reason was for failure to correct a noted violation m the Cycle
Report.

The cycle inspection was timely scheduled and completed. HAND issued a cycle report which
noted, among other things, failure to provide required documentation concerning furnace
cleaning and testing as a violation. Pursuant to BMC § 16.03.030(e)(1)(B), a residential rental
unit shall receive a three year occupancy permit if the owner fails to correct all violations within
sixty days after the report ctting the violations was mailed to the owner. The Cycle Report was
mailed to the owner on June 9, 2015. However, the owner did not deliver the required
documentation concerning furnace cleaning and testing to HAND until 12:55 pm on September
10, 2015. As a result of the untimely filing of said required documentation the permit length was
reduced to three years. Thus, even if the owner had timely paid his bill, the cccupancy permit
would stitl be three years in length.

Note that HAND has no discretion in this matter. Use of the word “shall” in the ordinance
requires HAND to issue a three year permit in this case.

Relevant Code Sections:

BMC § 16.03.030{eX1) Three-Year Permit. A residential rental unit shall receive a three-year
occupancy permit if the criteria listed below apply:
(AYIf the owner fails to schedule a Cycle Inspection prior to the expiration of the residential
rental unit’s current occupancy permit; or
(B) If a residential rental unit has had a Cycle Inspection by the HAND Department and said
Department has issued a Cycle Inspection Report noting violations of this Title, and the
owner fails to have the residential rental unit re-inspected and found to be in compliance
with this Title within sixty days after the report citing the violations was mailed to the
owner or within the time which may be granted by the Board of Housmg Quality

Appeals; or
(C)If the owner fails to satisfy all outstanding fee assessments under this Title within thirty
days from the date of billing.
Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision.
Conditions: None
Compliance Deadline: None
Attachments: Appeal form, Cycle Inspection report, Furnace Documentation,

Billing statements, Copy of payment
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it DEC 02 2015

Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

614 S Lincoln St
Petitioner’'s Name: DaVid Kerber (Agent)
Address: 3630 E Park Ln

Property Address:

city: Bloomington state: IN Zin Code: 47408
Phorte Number; 812-287-9977 Email Address: dave@rentbps.com

Property Owner’s Name: Kadhim A Shaaban
Address: 1988 .S Andrew Circle

city: Bloomingion State: |1V Zip Code: 47401
Phone Number: cail Agent Email Address: email Agent

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception Is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public heaith, sefety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the properiy to which the exception is to apply witl not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

AV A swHangien Af hrnm tey remplate rgngl'_—q (Dahhﬁn f n T’f}

FAaN B T e L v ) s I"‘

B) A maodification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decisigh (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petilion type RV)

REMINDER; A $20 fiting fee rusi be submitied OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be N
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / é - ﬂé} ~ 6/}7

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your reguest below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and perfinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requasting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

| am the Agent for the Owner. The Owner received the ongmai invoice

for the permit, however, I did not for some reason. The Owner called

me and asked if | had paid the bill, | told him | had not as | was unaware

it was due but was close to HAND office and would stop in to pay it.
Came into the office to make the payment and the younger of the two

gentleman who sit at the front desk said all permits were current and

that there were no outstanding balances. | had him double check all

properties. He did and again told me there was nothing to pay. I then

today receive a past due notice in the mail. Called HAND office today

and learn that there is in fact a balance and that we will now lose our 4yr

permit (furning into a 3yr permit) because the bill was unpaid.

HAND office made an error, we should not be penalized for that.

Payment in the amount of $120 was mailed on 11/30/15 via GA Bank.

Digitally signed by Bavid Kerber
DN en=David Kerber, o, ou, emali=dave@rentbps com, c=US
Dale: 2015.11.30 2:05:07 -057¢

AT

. £] ‘,,
Signature (required):

David Kerber pate: 11/30/15

Name (please print):

You may aftend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petmoners presenting a matier to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional ime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your properly will fot be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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614 S. Lincoln Street

May 29,2015 :
Page 1 -
City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development
Cycle Inspection Report

1258

OWNERS - : AGENT

Kadhim A, Shaaban : David M. Kerber

1588 S. Andrew Circle 3630 E. Park Lane

Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47408

.Prop. Location: 614 S Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3 1/3/5

Date Inspected: 05/27/2015 Inspector: Jo Stong
Primary Heat Source: Gas . Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:

Note: Room dimensions are in the file and are not included in this report.

Unit #2 (vacant at the time of jnspection)

Living Room;
No violations noted.

Dining Room: :
Correct the polarity of the electrical receptacle on the west wall (north outlet). The hot and neutral
Q:onductors are reversed. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen:
a:gi/rginate the duct tape and properly seal the hole inthe west wall for the dryer vent. BMC
04.060(z)
L9
o Street Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421



614 S, Lincoln Street
May 29, 2015
Page 2

Southeast Bedroom:
" Replace broken electrical receptacle on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Note: A door leading directly to the exterior serves as the emergency egress for this sleeping

room.
—n...-—/

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT
Hallway. Laundrv Room:
No violations noted.

Mechanical Room: :
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, and inspect and test shut-off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contracior for this service is acceptable and encouraged.

Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide, Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: . 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm _
Maximum concentration for flue products:  56ppm  BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Southwest Bedroom, Southeast Bedroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (casement):
Height: 31 Y inches
Width: 25 % inches
Sl Height: 44 inches SW, 42 ¥ inches SE
Openable Area: 5.63 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

'i\
‘Northeast Room:
Repair the holes in the south wall, ceiling and floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Uit #1 (efficiency)
. Living Room/Kitchen:

Eliminate the duct tape on the cutlet over the sink and properly tepair or terminate the receptacle.
L BMC 16.04.060(b)

"\ Show documentation that fhe fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, and that it
Us&fe for use, or permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and



614 8. Lincoln Street

May 29, 2015

Page 3

inspection shall mclude the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a prefessional
service 18 highly recommended. BMC 16.01.060(1)

Bedroom, Bathroom:
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements for the bedroom (double-hung):
Height: 32 % inches '
Width: 25 ¥ inches
~Sill Height: 19 inches
Openablé Area: 5.71 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emeErgency egress requirements.

Hallway: ' _ '
ng?ove the foil on the return air grille and properly seal or install the return to work as intended.
C 16.04.060(c)
EXTERIOR:
Properly tuck-point the holes and cracks in the foundation walls. All foundation walls shall be
maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks and shall be kept in such condition so as to

Cprevent the entry of rodents and other pests. BMC 16.04.050(a)

<' Clean debris from the gutter guards. BMC 16.04.050{a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.03.030(d): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.

This is the end of this report.
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3ifling htz==/fapps. bloomington. in.gov/rentpro/BiliServ?

City of Ioomingt(m
Housing and Neighborhood Development

BILLING STATEMENT

DATE: 01 4 5 2015

OWNER: Kadhim A. Shaaban
1588 8. Andrew Circle
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT: David M. Kerber
3630 E. Park Ln.

Bloomington, IN 47408

RENTAL PROPERTY ADDRESS: , 614 § Lincoln ST
NUMBER OF UNITS: 2
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 1

ASSESSMENT

Inspection Fee: § 120.00

Reinspéction Fee:  § 0.00

No Show Fee:  $ 0,00

Failare to Provide Summary of Rights & Responsibilities:  § 0.00
Failure to Provide Inventory & Damage List:  § 0.00

Fines: §0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 120.00 DUE BY: NOV 1 4.2315 :

* RENTAL PERMIT WILL BE ISSU“E]j UPON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

Please make your check or money order payable to "HAND". A copy of this statement must be
returned with your payment within 30 days to: City of Bloomington, Housing and Neighborhood
Development, F.0. Box 100, Bloomington, IN 47402,

If payment is not received within 30 days, any long-term oceupancy permit will revert to a
three-year permit, and this matter will be referred to the City Legal Department.
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Billing : htt- epps.bloomington.in.gov/rentpro/BiliSery?

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

BILLING STATEMENT

DATE:  pe7 5 2018

OWNER: Kadhim A. Shasban
1588 5. Andrew Circle

Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT; David M. Kerber
3630 E. Park Lu,

Bleomington, IN 47408

RENTAL PROPERTY ADDRESS: , 614 S Lincoln ST
NUMBER OF UNITS: 2
NUMBER OF BUILDINGS: 1

ASSESSMENT

Inspection Fee: § 120.00

Reinspection Fee:  §0.00

No Show Fee:  $0.00

Failure to Provide Summary of Rights & Responsibilities:  $0.00
Failure to Provide Inventory & Damage List:  $0.00

Fines: §0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $120.00 DUE BY:NOV 1 4.20'15

* RENTAL PERMIT WILL BE ISSUED UPON RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

Please make your check or money order payable to "HAND". A copy of this statement must be
returned with your payment within 30 days to: City of Bloomington, Housing and Neighborhood
Development, P.O. Box 100, Bloomington, [N 47402

If payment is not received within 30 days, any long-term eccupancy permit will revert to a
three-year permit, and this matter will be referred to the City L.egal Department.

5y
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 34%-34%
Rloominston. IN 47404 ' " Neighborhood Division: (312) 349-342
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http=Yapps.bloomington.in.gov/rentpro/ReceiptServ?

RECEIPT
No. 32916

Received Date: 12/08/2015
Received From: Kadhim Shaaban
For Property Located at: 614 S Lincoln ST
Amount Received: $ 120.00
Inspection Fee: § 120.00
Reinspection Fee: $ 0.00
No Show Fee: § 0.00
B.H.Q.A. Fine: §$ 6.00
Balance Due: $ 0.00
Paid by: Check #80695010
UnitsBuildings: 2/1 < 497"

Approved by the State Board of Accounts, 2004,

Thank you for your payment
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City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: 20 January 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a vanance

Petition Number: 16-RV-009

Address: 521 S. Mitchell St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Michael Amold

Staff Report: 23 November 2015 Cycle Inspection
03 December 2015 BHQA Application

This property was previously granted a variance to the kitchen window,
light and ventilation requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does
not include a window, Hght and ventilation requirement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address window, light
and ventilation; therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of
Housing Quality Appeals. This process may slightly delay the issuance of
your Rental Occupancy Permit, but will pot negatively affect the lenpth of
. your permit. This structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
- Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-10

Address: 404 S. Washington Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: This property was previously granted a variance to the pass-through

requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass-through
requirement and there was no Building Code in place at the time of construction
(1899); therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: None



City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitionér:
Inspecior:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 20, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-11

622 E. 80 Street

Stasny & Horn IGP / Hom Propertics
Maria McCormick

10/08/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
12/03/2015 Received Application for Appeal

At the cycle inspection there were several exterior violations noted.
Including window glazing and replacement/repair of the sidewalks
around the property and extenor painting. The petitioner is
requesting an extension of time on all exterior repairs so that they
can all be completed at the same time as the paining. They have a
re-inspection scheduled for all interior violations on 01/25/2016.

Grant the extension

All exterior repairs must be compieted and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
mcluding the possibility of fines.

October 8, 2016

Application for Appeal; Cycle Report
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Application for Appeal ‘ " ﬁ/

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

To The : Pooeolefnl L

NOTE A 320 filing fee must accompany this apphcat:on The property will not be placed on the mesting
agenda until the fling fee is received.

Property Address: 622 E. 8" Street, Bloomington, IN 47408
Petitioner’'s Name: Stasny & Horn IGP { Horn Properties

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1

PO Box 183
City: Bloomington  State:iN Zip Code: 47402-0183
Phone Number: (812) 339-4676 Emaill Address: info@hpiu.com

Property Owner’'s Name: Sfasny & Horn IGP / Horn Properties

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1

PO Box 183
City: Bloomington  State:IN Zip Code: 47401-0183
Phone Number: (812) 3394676 Emait Address: info@hpiu.com

Occupants: E Hughes, T Spentzas, S Kim, A Kruchten, S Velazquez, M Vaughan, J Kim, T
Lukemeyer, K Ellis, D Trujillo, H Jasicki, J Alexander

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and puspose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

[ An extension of time to compiete repairs (Pefition type TV)

[ A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Ledging Establishment
Inspection Program {Pefition type V)

[l Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[ ] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

59



OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number [ & - T\/~ /]

SEE REVERSE

Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pestinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/cr alterations you are suggesting.

We request an extension of time to complete certain noted extetior repairs through October 8, 2016.

The Cycle Report Exterior citations reference sidewalk et al. maintenance (spedifically public sidewalks
that are adiacent to our property), window glazing replacement, clearing roof/gutters/downspouts of leaves,
and scraping and repainting wooden frim on muiiiple levels.

We understand that the repainting requirement has been extended o our requested date.

The inspection was conducted on October 8. Clearing the roof and roof drainage system of leaves is a
seasonzal maintenance issue that was tended fo as a calendared annual event following leaf fall and does
not require an extension. '

Window glazing, particularly as broadly outlined in the report, is a time consuming, weather permitting
issue. The building features 71 window units over 3.5 stories made up of appreximately 454 glazed panes
of glass. Ve do not anticipate starting this project prior to May 1, 28186 specific to consisient weather
conditions required by the producis fo be used.

The public sidewalks called out for repair/replacement by the inspecior face two sides of the property.
These public ways intersect with the Historically Designated University Park Brick Strest Grid. We will need
1o understand our obligations particular to those intersections which may require oversight by agencies
outside of Bloomingion. Again, we do not anticipate beginning this project until May 20186 following the end
of the Spring Semester when pedeslrian fraffic in the area dwindles.

Thank you for considering cur requesﬁ;t)r time to gort out these maters.

j M_‘,?
]

Name (please print}: Doug Horn, General Partner Date: November 12, 2015

Signature (required):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Beard. Please nole that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your properiy will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.

GO



City {}f Blommngton
H(msmg and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
2685
OWNERS
Stasny & Horn, Igp
Pa Box 183
Bloomington, IN 47462-0183
Prop. Location: 622 E 8th ST Number of Units/Structures: 8/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/Eff/5 3/1/5 3/2/5
_ Date Inspected: 10/08/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM ' Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 3 , Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1930. At that time there
were no minimum reguirements for emergency egress.

‘Note: Room dimensions are in the file.

INTERIOR:
624 #1 — .
Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Main Room:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 28 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openahle Area: 6.65 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060(a)

G
401 N. Morton Strest Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



319 #2 —
Kitchen:
MNo vialations noted.

Bedroowt:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Heijght: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.67 sqg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference anly. There is ne violation of the
emergency egress regquirements.

Bathroom:
Repair the stool to eliminate water running continuously. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Basement — ‘
Thoroughly clean and service the furnaces, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: , 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060{f) and 16.04.060 {c)

319 #3 —
Living Room; Kitchen: Bathroom:
No vielations noted.

Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 19 % inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.06 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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319 #4 -
Main Room.
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

This room has a door to the exterior for egress.

Kitchen:
Repair the front right stove burner to light as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
No viclations noted.

319 #5—
Living Room: Kitchen; Bathroom:
No violations noted.

North Bedroom; South Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34 inches
Width: 19 Y2 inches
Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.60 sq. ft.
Note: Theése measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

622 #6 —

Living Room:
Remove or properly instalt the loose 6-way outlet adapter in the floor receptacle. BMC
16.04.060(h)

Bedroom:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 33 % inches
Sill Height: 25 inches
Openable Area; 6.05 sg. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Kitchen:
No violations noted.
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622 #7 —

Living Room; Bathroom;

No viclations noted.

Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{x)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or remove
and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Narth Bedroom:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
Repair or replace the north window to open. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repzir the south window lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 25 % inches
Width: 27 % inches

Sifl Height: 25 inches
Openable Area: 6.64 sa. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress reguirements.

South Bedroom:

Replace the missing window hardware so that the 2™ window on the west wall will function as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

622 #8 —
Living Room:

Height: 34 inches

Width: 19 %z inches

Sill Height: 48 inches
Openable Area: 4.60 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. -

No viclations noted.

Kitchen:

- Bathroom:
Properly re-cauik around the countertop ic eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060{a}

Properly re-ca utk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

G4



Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. BMC 16.04.060{a)

Replace the deteriorated baseboard trim adjacent to the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a}

North Bedroom:

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
iHeight: 16 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 3.67 sa. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency
egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape,

South Bedrootmn:

Scrape and paint interior surfaces of the window where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are
exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 16 inches '
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 20 inches
Openable Area: 3.67 sq. ft.

Note: At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency
egress for a sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Devetopment Department strongly
recommends that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger
window to aid in emergency escape.

EXTERIOR:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept in a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditiens. For sidewalks in the
public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation Department at
(812) 349-3423 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the permit must be
obtained prior to work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the windows.
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This itam only has a compliance deadline of Octcber 8, 2016.)

G>




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
{b}: All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible

location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration
date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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RARE

City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspecior:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 20, 2016

An extension of tirne to complete repairs.

16-TV-12

719 1% W 3™ Street

Norman Ladd

John Hewett

August 18, 2015 Cycle Inspection with Maintenance

October 5, 2015 Mailed report
December 3, 2015 Received appeal form

During the Cycle inspection process a number of items were cited on the exterior of the
structure. The owner has requested an additional 2-3 months to complete these repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 4, 2016

Attachments:

¥



Application for Appeal- 7 EA

el
To The =2
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bicomington.in.gov

Property Address: ,7./5{ VL LJ J 3-’& S“!L ‘_B[Oom;miﬂto SN ff\:‘ L‘/ 7‘/03
Petitioner's Name: N oo L« 8.8 |

address: D06 4. ST Lo eyt 3T

CEty:BlOO Min (jf o Stater | N Zip Code: 47 Ho 3

Phone Number: §/2 - 323~ [¥5 ] Email Address: [a WBrinbls g ot net
Property Owner's Name: N O PN\ L—(& )LQ

Address: Y [D £ Uni Vs :Jr\’., St

Cityigfﬂi') PN (:‘g”“f? A~ State: [N Zip code:] 140 ]

bhone Number: 3/ 345~ /'] 5 Bonail address: la Db rentals @ d - h et

QOccupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the properiy to which the exception is to apply wilt not be adversely
affected. , ‘

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied - OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number i@ - T\/" ]2/

SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent {o your request. Be specific as to whal you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed fo bring the property info compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

\/\/-se_ {{Q%iAQSJV -3 impnths 7L?’3 C—C’nm—go[{f{
‘H\& E/K’/‘.Q y\S;\,u?_, T/Q;J;?m}f?s NE%-D«LQ\ ﬁf _7/‘:7%_: L«J’SWQ

Yo 8, 52l
Signature (required):

Name (please ;:nrini‘):,ﬂ\/f_jJ (g L‘z‘\ M Date: / 9\ ‘”;5 - /5

You may attend the meeting. If you atlend, please note that all peiioners presenting 2 matier {o the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. '
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City of Blomingten
Housing and Neighborhood Development
OCT 05 2615
RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

Norman A. Ladd
306 ¥ S. Fairview St.
Bloomington, IN. 47403

Property Location: 719 % W. 3" St.
Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail recommendations and
violations found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60)

days from the date of this letier to correct the violations listed on the report.

Once violations have been cotrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and

Neighborhood Development office by [IEL 0 4 7015 to schedule a re-inspection. You

have the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An
appeal form can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to
the internet, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issved in accordance with BMC 16.10.020(a) and 16.10.040(z) of the
Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program. Residential
Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior and exterior violations have
been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised that non-compliance by
the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a maximum of three (3)
years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If
you do not have access to the internet, you may contact HAND at 349-3420 and a form
wili be provided.

If your address has changed since yonr last inspection, please submit a new
registration form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form
‘online at the website listed above. Xfyou do not have infernet access, you may
contact HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be mailed.

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.mm., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely, .
Housing and Neighborheod Development Department

Enclosures: Inspection Report.
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401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
~ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
3004

OWNERS

Norman A. Ladd

306 1/2 S Fairview St
Bloomington, IN 47403

Simon N. Ladd
321 Lori Lane
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 719 1/2 W 3rd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 08/18/2015 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No -
Number of Stories: 1 : Accessory Structure:

Kitchen

14-10x 10-0

Thoroughly clean and service the famace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HY AC contractor for this service 15 acceptable and encouraged.
Servieing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as

follows:
Desired level: 0 parts per mullion {(ppm)
Acceptable evel in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm -

Wl B | bl

401‘N. Moerton Street

Bloo

Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
_ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

mington, IN 47404
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BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.06G {c)
Bedroom
8-0x11-5
Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5
Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 37 inches

Width: 27 inches

Sill Height: 43 inches

Openable Area: 6.93 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Living room

14-10 x 152

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Na vielatiens noted.

Exterior
Repair/replace the rotted door frame on the N door. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Install a J channel for the siding on the East side of the North door. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair all holes in the siding. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Repair the bulging/loose siding on the west side of the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where pamt is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (window frames)

Repair the loose siding on the gable end on the east side. BMC 16.04.050(z2)
Replace the torn screen on the east storm door. BMC 16.04.050(z)
Replace the deteriorated storm door on the north side. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the dented roof corner at the SW corner. BMC 16.04.050(a)

17



Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a §25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be reguired to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.030 (b)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: January 20,2016
Petition Type: " Relief from an administrafive decision
Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Number: 16-AA-13
Address: 739 E. Sherwood Hills Dr.
Petitioner: Ozan Bas
This property is owned by Ozan Bas and occupied by his sister, Ozen Bas and her friend Safak
Kilictepe. Ms. Kilictepe is scheduled to leave the premises by January 10, 2016,
Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process
Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it is cwned by the current owner,
Ozan Bas, and occupied by Ozen Bas. This property will be pull dated for thirty days to check
on the status of Ms. Kilictepe and one year to check general status.

Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

Y
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F@l;@mvzﬁ
IL DEC 03 2015

Application for Appeal.
To The B
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.goy

property Address: .95 (2 Sherwoed [Hlls D Eloom?,«d‘ﬁf\/ I Aagel
petitioner's Name:  OZAN T IRAS

Address: _2.6°50 Weedbura RY #34

City: A nneadale state: VAT Zip Code: 22 =3

Phone Number: 51 2.~ ZFL-F36Emait Address: ©zanbas ¥ 1@ z{}»ﬂ,@a S
Property Owner's Name: O Zo AN A <,

Address: "2 3 S0 Woelbwa R) 24

City: A e Jeads state.. VA Zip Code: =206 &

Phone Number: 5/ 2-2F 27 %2 Email Address: _ 0 2eun ka9 S (B hiso . amig

) [
occupants: OZ E A BRAS . SAFAK KILICTEPE
(Fetidionars Sts*%éf*) / CP@tﬁéon.‘sz S ]Dr'?e_mu"j

The follcwing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board o consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede and promoles
public healih, safety and general welfare.
2. That the valug of the area about the property to which the exception Is to apply will not be adverssly
atfected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception io the Residental Rental Unit and Lodging Bstablishment
inspection Program {Petition type V)

@ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition fype AA)

D} Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must ba submiited OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ‘ :

placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number ; (o~ ﬁ /9 ~ / j
SEE REVERSE



Flease provide details regarding your request betow; you may atiach any exhibits or additional camments

- 8s you deem necessary and pertinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any maodifications and/or alterafions you are suggesting.

,Lm\ﬂ' Yeor (2010 T hed @;ﬂfﬁe) oL o ot Ke 7ol CJCCm/ﬂMC,j
Fesrai+ —Lof“ v Proper (A3 £ Shiecwos) Hidls h;\ g(aam{@%,’) ]LJPr&mD
ﬁ/\_\ni’,ﬂl\ 'Hfa:{’ Mq SzS“i?(‘ ey Jm/ﬁwtn Mgl ek o} L creg a\mnq'fo

Pt o4 sk Aaf//tmt{ L reccived M occwpance pecnSE, m:f)
Sister a"km(e/g[ Llerm i ond dpeids d o .;:ch\ "ﬂiéfe’.fsi—u re L Aesser
(ented go\;P ‘{'l/l{’,"?(\qf)é:'.{"_{'vt, Tl &uf\/‘Mf‘Lﬁ resSdine. tn
ﬁﬂ«f\,@-ﬂé‘ﬁlef VA b wsm:\) Chis rr"’mf-*gﬁﬁg n_s_ét S&:@j
@dIreSS oad Viset m sister meHiple Al durtae Yeas_
T ()o Net  aad (J[o) f’?faf FLLA/\Q&/ Mmﬂima Zo ﬁ—z:% S’?SﬁSrﬂe/\
L\é’.r 43'_‘1&514 %ﬁMFcaF@Ju\ fesSs Awg\o} i3 /ql;?qu d?fh&:)oee'\_h'\ A l oot 4
S"&Szggrfhﬂ_z Vi-n:j sister J(}\_{‘»{"/\_Q Lg,,r\ 5*?1@,{:&5 ca I\[’/\- M&JI

OVDQ:"-",’M&’}‘&L@‘l\C_i)ol /pmfcﬁLu c’,§ 1o ;L) and bes st éag«q v /{7@4\3&;,{ s l&gq,/_:j .
Thgrf{ﬁu\c, i/\e,ne)oub s fec west AdnaustmVive Lele el Pron

; : . o, Fertint s & 15 At o Pepia|
the reagwal o Re O ) ' - property.
Signhature (required): L -
- Name (please prnt: __ O 22 AYN, PBAS  pae M . 2Y. 2ol .

You may aifend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier fo the Board
shalt be limited 1o no more than five minufes o present their case and arguments. Additional fime can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please nofe thatif your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than net that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board [
meetling. :
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Statf Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from the requirement to register as a rental
Petition Numbet: 16-AA-14
Address: 589 Graham Place

Petlitioner: Byron A. Naum

This property is owned by Byron A. Naum and occupied by his son-in-law, Scott Newland. M.

Newland has four daughters who often spend weekends with their father.

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from the rental registration process

Conditions: This unit will not be considered a rental as long as it 1s owned by the current owner,

Byron A. Naum, and occupied by Scott Newland and his daughters. This property will be pull

dated for one year to check general status.
Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form
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"
Application for Appeal By
To The 7 /
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bioomington, IN 47402

812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: g9 . G?’Lﬁ’r(A-M ‘IQ'LA“C =
Petitioner's Name: __ (5 Yanl A - &f A LM

Address: 207U (u. AfL(Red RIp&E  WAN
City: 1D (no HoniTos/  Stater L) Zip Code: 7 Vo3 .

Phone Number: 572-353 4715 Email Address: 3 s iJAVM (@ Na oo, Cam |

Property Owner's Name: 7 Davic”

Address:

Cify: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

2
Occupants: _3CoT] (‘JC_—:LVLM’

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time o complete repairs (Petition type TV}

B} A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
inspection Program (Petition type V)

@ Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be /
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / C) - /4‘/4 o ('/
Il L 3
SEE REVERSE
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Please provide details regarding your request befow; you may attach any exhibis or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesfing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Last April (2015) T purchased a condominium at 589 F. Graham Place
for my son-in-law to live in, rent free, because of a number of factors
which were changing in his fife. It is not a rental property and he pays
me nothing to live there, consequently T am asking fo be exempted from
the Bloomington HAND rental requirements, including the inspection,

My four grandda ughters often spend weekends with him.
i have no intention of renting the property to anyone and, if ke moves
out, I plan to sell it. [ have my own condo on the west side and have no

desire 0 own another gne.

Thanks for your consideration of this request. If you wneed any
additional information, please fet me know.

Attached is a $20 check for administrative costs.

Y
A4
i

“ P A Fee—

Signature {required); __ . <
{7

Name {please print): EV/“ A WA Yo Date: _( "‘7?1] i / =3

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please rote that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shalf be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from Occupancy Permit length due to payment

Petition Number: 16-AA-15

Address: 1205 N. Madison

Petitioner: Diamond Properties, LLC

The Petitioner’s billing statemént was due December 2™, Per the postmark on the envelope, they

mailed their payment to HAND on November 25", but inadvertently used their PO Box as the
mailing address. They resent the payment upon receipt of the mistake, but it did not reach HAND

- until December 9. This changed their 5 year permit to a 3 year permit. This property has had five

year permits since 1995,

Staff recommendation: Grant the relief from Occupancy Permit fength due to payment
Conditions: If approved, HAND will reissue the permit for {ive years.
Compliance Deadline: None

Attachments: Appeal form

20




Application for Appeai
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100 '
Bfoomlngton, [N 47402
812-349-3420 ,
hand@bloomington.in.gov

property Address: b 20D N MNadi o
Petitioner’s Name: Bt Q-0 D"oogr e, LLQ

Address: - O Q)D‘?L \DDY

Cify: _%D\Qﬁr\ State: o _Zip Codet 1HOL

Phone Number 9 V- 332"4%“{ Email Address: OJ\r ea\&w\&(‘a @_3@&’\0{) Ty
Property Owners Name: C:M:q N eadiner Lpuuf & Gonenc) Wopgr\w s, LLC,

Address: .0 HOY T

city: Paf State;_—1 Zip Code; L -2

Phone Numbere\2- 352 -8A8Y £ Address: C?_\Jg*e.g)\okwer &@g)gﬁv\t@ (i

Cccupants:

The following eonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
" 1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
nublic health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area aboeut the property to which the exception is fo apply wnii not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esfablishment
inspection Program {Petition type V)

@Re]ief from an ddministrative decision (Peﬁt@on type AA)

D) Rescind a varance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USEONLY
with this application befere the property can be P .
placed on the meeting agenda. - Petition Number__ /‘{g u ﬁ A fﬁ

SEE REVERSE

e



Please provide details regarding your request below: you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deern necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the propeﬁy into comepliance,
and any modifications andior allerations you are sugges’f ng.

PO)\,\AM‘% ALY (\”\QJJQ(“ (‘P\)W\m Do
wie__Onisde el 0o She worinma Py @y
Oyl e u”\\\ﬂz,k@cz RS ud)xcu\ '

_Txo. e e o) B 1S Md
HeSa®) St pavea '\%) e Aoty T w‘i’_%l\o-ﬁr
s’lfr CNA D@ Povd \vure 0r mE&;\L
O\CRQSNSS )P\QC&SQ, Yo e o 0
OGRS Ancl G lou) ont
V\Q.Ll’“) >0 OL\Y m‘fm’g L——K\’"\Q& %M\

| 0 :
Sig natL-Jre (req@M L

Name {.pfease print}:\r&'-@d&%\@r O e s | Date: \@\/@t ! \@5

You may attend the meeting. |f you aitend, please note that all petitoners presenting a matier fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
grented if deemed appropriate by the Boerd. Please nofe that if your property is listed on the consent
-zgenda it is more likely than not thai your properfy wili not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16- RV-16 -

Address: 521 S. Fess Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Marta McCormick

Staff Report: This property (built in 1930} was previously granted a variance to

the ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.

The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

variance.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions; None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-17

Address: 401 S. Dunn St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property (built in 1910) was previously granted a variance to

the minimum room width requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Reatal and Lodging
Establishment Tnspection Program does not include a minimum
room width requirement and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address minimum room width; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: Norne

34
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petitton Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-18

Address: 612 S. Grant St.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Marta McCormick

Staff Report: Thas property (built in 1920) was previously granied a variance to

the minimum room width requirements of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
room width requirement and the Building Code in place at the time
of construction did not address minimum roem width; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None

25
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-19

Address: 423 S. Fess Ave.

Petitioner: Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Inspector: Maft Swmhey

Staff Report: September 29, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested a 6 month extension of time to the repairs to leaili.ng masonry wall. There
has been a re-inspection scheduled on 1/21/2016 for all other violations.

Staff recormmendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-imnspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: June 30, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

36



Page 10of2

Application For Appeal

To The E@EUW :

Board of Housing Quality Appeals nm
I

i

P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402 e
812-349-3420
hand@blioomington.in.gov

Property Address: 423 S Fess Avenue

Petitioner's Name: Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Address: 107 E6th Street

City: Bloomington State: !ndiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: {812) 331-8951 E-mail Address: sara@jeannewalters.com

Owner's Name; College Rentals Inc (Mort Rubin)

Address: 3300 Dundee Road, Suite C4

City: Northbrook State: lllinois Zip Code: 50062

Phone Number: 847-272-1234 E-maijl Address; mrubinlawyer@sbeglobal.net

Occupants: 9 units- 11 total tenants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the follewing drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: Wil b aned b
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal i be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be
complete! A completed application has to be submitted

prior o the meeting application deadline in order to be . -
placed on that months agendal Petition Number: _{ {, - - ’CI

37
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s] for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
cempliance, as wel! as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of fime td complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1, Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
8. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you ate appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Retief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decisicn being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RY)
1. Detail the existing variance. .
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Due to weather and scheduling conflicts, we are requesting an extension of time to repair/replace the leaning
mascnry wall & to attach the support posts at the back of the home at 423 5 Fess Avenue. Also due to the invasive
nature of the work, we are trying to schedule the repair at a later date as to not disrupt our tenants. We request an
extension of 6 months to complete this portion of work. Thank you for your consideration..

Signature (Required): u/%(m Cﬁ;ﬁ%

Name {Print): Sara Tilley Date: 12/9415

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

3%



City of Bloomington
HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 16-RV-20

Address: 625 S. Wakhut Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: This property (built in 1930) was previously granted a variance to

the ceiling height requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.

The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a cetling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
ceiling heights; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

variance,
Staff Recornmendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Atiachments: None
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City of Bloomington

HAND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: January 20, 2016

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 16-TV-21

Address: 609 W. 6" Street

Petitioner: Dana Morrison

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: April 15, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

September 21, 2015 Completed Reinspection

December 14, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time for the tree trimming
violation. The petitioner has had an arborist examine the tree, and he
stated that the iree needs to be removed entirely. The petitioner is in
process of getting estimates for this work to be done, and needs more time
to comply.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 20, 2016

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaming Violations Report

go
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Applicafion for Appeal -
To The )/
Board of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.0. Box 100
Bloomrngion, IN 474872
812-349-3420
hand@blecomington.in.gov

Properfy Address: /‘{? 0 O’{ (- @%%

Petiticner's Name: p Mﬁ_} T S U

Address: ' S YT .’S, ;"—f‘mwo-\f LQd ‘
cmi% {csomtﬂc\zgu/\} Stater 30 _Zip Code: LY THO(
Phone Number: %)Lz'iutg '{ga‘c'l{?maii Address: CDIV\W%LLL“@M[%

Property Own e‘r’s Name: Sz,’ﬂ—'wn—{___
CAddress: : - %M
City: i - Stafe: Zip Code:
Phone Numbercfaftiﬂi{'g A S22 Emall A-ddress: -
Dccupants:

The following eonditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
© 1. Thatthe exceplion is consistent with the intenfand purpose thhe housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

Z. Thatthe value of the area about the property which the exception is to apply Wlil not be adversely
- affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are reguesting:
T

@ An extension of fime to complete repalrs (Petition fype TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodaing Establishment
inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative declsion (Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind & variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicaiion before the property can be ‘
placed on the meeting sgenda, : Petition Number, /é - TV"’ 2 {

SEE REVERSE

G)



Please provide detalls regarding your requési below; you may attach any exhibits or addificnal comments
as you geern necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of fime needed fo bring the properfy into compliance,

and any modifications and/or alterations vou are suggestmg

-\ﬁﬁ?’\/‘"(ﬂ VVl ﬂqu g\r‘-{g;—? 54 /‘1[?9—0'-4,? @i h/"""f/i/[L #M MM

'/ﬁ—‘

of o e Fos . Lol g mee i o Mo tee ol
/ .

“’%7,{5',&__“ P At et \Aﬁ/ém mwﬁﬁﬁw %%—aﬁ%

B .
VA

ngnafure {reqmred} % -
<

Name (.p[ease prmt \M o fq/lg/l/\,(/ém -~ Dater l ;)l"“ /%_ﬂf 5/\

You may attend the meeting. if you attend, please note that aIE petitioners presenting a matter o the Boarg

shall be limitad to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be

granted if deemed approprizte by the Board, Please noie that if your property is listed on the C{m%ent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed dunng the Board’

meetling.
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City of 101n1ngt0n
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

SEP 2 92015 2635

OWNERS

David & Dana Mornson
5820 S. Handy Rd.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 609 W 6th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/2/3 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 04/15/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space :

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes |

Number of Stories: 1 Accesgsory Structure: None
VARIANCE _

09/10/1992 Granted variance to the minimum ceiling height requirement in the south bedroom,

This property built in 1900, was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height
requirements of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling height;
therefore the variance must be rescinded by the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. This
process may shightly delay the issuance of your.Rental Occupancy Permit, but will not
negatively affect the length of your permit.

INTERIOR

il | i
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 . ‘ Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3532 www.bloomington.in.gov Hounsing Division: (812) 349-3401
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Unit 1

ﬁggﬁ_éhly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docurnentation from a professional HV AC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbor monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: { parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Meaximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm.
BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Unit 2

Furnace Closet ' 7
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Docurmentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Degired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm.

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR

Properly label gas disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

Piping from multiple meter installations shall be marked with an approved permanent
identification by the installer so that the piping system supplied by each meter is readily
identifiable. IFGC 401.7 and BMC 16.04.020

Trim all free branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(e)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

G4



IA(/ » A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c) ‘

e JInventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and
arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s

QC/ occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that
time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the nventory and
darmage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration daie of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

G5



City of Bloomington

HAN.D.
Board of Housirg Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrative Decision
Meeting Date: January 20, 2016
Petition Type: Relicf from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from loss of 5 year permit length due to missing a deadline.

Peiifion Number: 16-AA-22

Address: 455 N. College Ave.
Petitioner: Smallwood Plaza
Inspector: | John Hewett
Staff Repott:
Tune 9, 2015 Agent scheduled Cycle Inspection fox
December 14-15, 2015
November 29, 2015 Previous Permit expires
December 14, 2015 Inspection cancelled, tenants were not
notified prior to date of inspection.
December 14, 2015 Agent re-scheduled Cycle inspection
December 14, 2015 HAND received appeal and fee

The Cycle Inspection was scheduled for December, the permit was valid, even though the date
was after the expiration of the permit. This would allow for the possibility ef a 5 year permiit to
be issued if no deadlines were missed after the inspection. When the scheduled inspection did not
take place, the permit was expired and a 5 year permit was 110 longer available for this permit
cycle. )

BMC 16.03.030(e)(1)Three-Year Permit A residential rental unit shall receive a three-year
occupancy permit if the criteria listed below apply:
(A)}If the owner fails to schedule a Cycle Inspection prior to the expiration of the residential
rental unit’s current occupancy perTmit; or...

Staff recornmendation:  Deny the relief from administrative decision.

G



Conditions: none
Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form
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Application for Apt: éa f/‘v
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea!s
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: 466 M PDW’[J? ; JﬂT\}P VMTAJ
S—— LT N
Address: Aﬁf? N (]D (:“’QF; AW}V] ho}
state ZM Zip cOde-'4 E{e&

Phone Number: ﬂ 67)\ 00 Emait Address: Uilj;'l;""-!’ | ,_IMI U)m :
Property Owner's Name: %Vﬁ%ﬂm W/U / dMVJ fﬁ@/fm//ﬂ/@/
Address: % (‘ﬂ \\aﬁ«p W A’ VGV\U‘{;)] %7}5(

City: /QJ//bM Mf’{'ﬂ Ste?)tg !M Zip Code: ’474'%

b iallwosd gt Coy,

City:

Phone Number: 00 Email Address:

——L fimﬁLW}/VHﬁ

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property te which the except;on is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Flease circle the petition type that you are requesting:
A} An extension of time {o complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

@Reiief from an administrative decision {Pefition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / Q - [3/4 - 2. Z

SEE REVERSE

G3
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Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibils or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fao your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request, the amount of ime needed fo bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Peose, See, atioeihed .

Signature (required): 0/@

o (11 M0 e (2| M5

ﬁ L

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes te present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please noie that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
mesting,
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Cecily Mosier
455 North College Avenue
Bloomingtan, IN, 47404

To whom it may concern; ' 12/14/2015

A previous Community Manager (Whitney Kincaid) scheduled Smatiwood Plaza’s HAND inspections 1o be
on December 15% and 16, In the beginning of November myself {Cecily Mosier) became the
Community Manager. At this time we also promoted a new Maintenance Supervisor, Tristen Thomas.
During this transition it was indicated to us that the inspection was scheduled for 12/14 (Morton 400},
12/15/15 {Smallwood Plaza) and 12/16/15 (Smaliwood Plaza). On Thursday 12/10 | phoned the City of
Bloomington HAND office and was informed of where to find the Pre — Inspection documnent online.
also asked to confirm our dates for The Morton 400 and Smallwood Plaza and included the information |
had previously been given. | was told at this time “Yep, we have you scheduled.” in hindsight this was a
vague response and [ should have pressed fora more detfailed response. As per required we notified
residents in Morton 400 on Friday 12/1/151 of the upcoming inspection and entry and had intended to
notify Smallwood Residents of thelr inspection for Tuesday 12/15/15 on Monday 12/14/15.

Upon arrival of the HAND inspectors 1 was infermed that they had nothing on the schedule for the
Morton 400 and had Smzallwood Plaza listed as having 235 apartments. After speaking with Jacob |
learned that the Morton 400 had been scheduled in April {or didn’t need 1o be scheduled until April.) |
told him we have 228 uniis total, including Morten 400. After some deliberation we re -~ schedulad the
HAND inspection far Monday and Tuesday, February 157 and 16% of 2016.

| am hopeful and would be gratefid if we could keep our five year inspection schedule due to the
significant changes in management since lune when the initial inspection was scheduled, mis -
communication between Smallwood Plaza and vour office as well as the incorrect amount of units. We
have been on this schedule for both of our previous inspections and it is my belief staying on this
schedule would be mutually beneficial for both parties involved. We take these inspections very
seriously and | can assure you we will be fully prepared on 2/15/16 and 2/16/16 to complete the
inspection of Smallwood Plaza at 455 North College Avenue.

Thank you for your time and consideration of this reguest.

Cecily (Nikki} Mosier, Community Manager
455 North College Avenue
Bloemington, IN, 47404
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadlme:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

January 20, 2016

An extension of time to complete repairs.
16-TV-23

1205-1207 S. Rogers Stréet

Fortune Propeztieé, Inc.

Maria McCormick

03/12/2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

06/10/2015 Sent Remaining Violations Report

06/16/2015 Re-imspection scheduled for 08/24/2015

08/21/2015 Re-inspection re-scheduled for 09/24/2015

09/24/2015 Re-mspection re-scheduled for 10/12/2015

10/12/2015 Re-inspection completed. All complied but furnace
documentation and exterior items.

12/17/2015 Received Application for Extension of time

The petitioner is requesting an extension of fime to complete the
Temaining repairs. '

Grant the extension

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or thus case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 12, 2016

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appez

To The 9/
Board of Housing Quality Appeals -
P.0. Box 100

Bloommg’mn, IN 474072
812-348-3420 ,
hand@bloomingfon.in.gov

Property Address: /gpg -j /%WJ g_f
Petitioner’ s Name: ,/;MQG‘?
Address: \O D 60% /éo

City: gigégm,’ /\gffijé&[ Staté: //\/ 7ip Code: JZ[Z

Phone Number: @87];) RQ”szmau Address: T {7 DR LEN T@/&M/HL i
Property Owner's Name: 4 < A > j,;lf Lo . | o4

Address: @ O. 6@\{ JLof . |

City: 6/5@%%‘%@%\/@ State: /’/K/ _ Zip Code: L—Lﬂz

Phone Numberﬁg;& 527 Emai Address: TVIZ[W 3@)/&(%, Cor)

Occupanis:

—

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
' 1. That the exceplion is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is tc apply wnl not be adversely
affecied.

Please cirele the peiition ype that you are reéue'sﬁng:

n extension of ime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modiiicalion or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and | odging Fstablishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

C} Relief from an adrminisiative decision (Pefition fype AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Pelion type RV)

REMINDER: A 320 filing Tee must be submitied OFFICE USEONLY
with this application before the properiy can be

pleced on the meeting agenr_da. : Petition NumberM_L .

SEE REVERSE - B

Jo 2



Please provide detalls regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or addiiopal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific a5 Io what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your reguest; the amount of time needed to bring the property info compliance,
and eny modificalions and/or alterations you are sugges‘mg

(DM 7o M/eﬁ,fc‘ffi&f” [Mad’ M ’OWB‘M
%g’/iﬁﬁff / A/JEM/; fls // é_%ﬁ—ﬁwj &

L sl th/% HUAC g @/\a«j‘,’f/
'}na@ Mg Mp\c&

%K_S \J

Slgna‘fure (reqmred} //4% M

Narne (p!easa prmt} \//f}l/ M@ ;’J L&GU/L\P\) Dafe: / 2‘/ / 7/&2576

You may attend the meeting, if you attend, please note that 2l peiiioners preseniing a matier io the Board
shalf be limited fo no more than five minutes fo present their cass and arguments. Additionz! iime can be
granted T deemed appropriate by the Boerd. Pleasé note that if your property Is isted on the consent

-agenda it is more fikely than nof that your properiy will not be individually discussad during the Board's
meeting.

j03




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report

«QCT 22 zms 603

OWNERS AGENT

Us Assets, Lic Fortune Properties, [nc.
- P.O. Box 1601 PO Box 1601

Bloomington, IN 47402 Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 1205 1/2 S Rogers ST, 1207 S Rogers ST, 1205 S Rogers ST
Number of Units/Structures: 5/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 4/1/5 1/1/5

Date Inspected: 03/12/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
tnspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact cur office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Faiiure to make repairs or to schedule the required' re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040
It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Basement -
Thoroughly dean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carborn monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 {c)

oy
! /
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, TN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812} 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



EXTERIORY

Froperly secﬁre the walls around the deck of 1207 A, so that they are secure and can
support normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)
Secure guttering to the structure. BMC 16.04.050(b)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050{e) (This item only has a compliance deadline of March 12, 2016)

Properly repair or replace damaged/deteriorated soffit/fascia in a manner that seals all
openings. BMC 16.04.050{a)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60
days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

s A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities
Summary BMC16.03.060(c}

s Inventory & Damage List: The awner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange
a joint inspection of the premises ta occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of
the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shal at that time lointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shail be signed by all parties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement
BM{16.03.050

wWhen issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration
date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.

j 0S8



City of Bloonungton

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Qualify Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Relief from an Administrafive Decision
Meeting Date: Janunary 20, 2016
Petition Type: Relief from an administrative decision

Variance Request:  Relief from loss of 5 year permit length: due to missing a deadline.”

Petition Number: 16-AA-24

Address: 1016 W. Country Club Dr.

Petitioner: William Avery

Inspector: Michael Arnold

Staff Report: - Apnl 29, 2015 ' Owner scheduled Cycle inspection for June

19,2015

May 20, 2015 Previous Permit expires
June 19, 2015 Unit was not accessible for inspection
August 11, 2015 Cycle Inspection conducted with owner
August 21, 2015 Report mailed to owner
September 11, 2015 Owner scheduled re-inspection
October 13, 2015 Re-inspection, not all complied
October 16, 2015 Owner scheduled 2" re-inspection
October 28, 2015 Re-inspection, all complied

The Cycle Inspection was scheduled for June 19, 2015, the permit was valid, even though the
date was after the expiration of the permit. This would allow for the possibility of a 5 year permit
to be issued if no deadlines were missed after the inspection. When the scheduled inspection did
not take place, the permit was expired and a 5 year permit was no longer available for this permit
cycle. The first re-inspection was conducted and not all violations were complied. The deadline
set when the initial report was written was October 21, 2015 {60 days after August 21). This
deadline passed before all violations were complied.

BMC 16.03.030(e)(1)Three- Year Permit A residential rental unit shall receive a three-year
occupancy permit if the criteria listed below apply: '
(AYIf the owner fails to schedule a Cycle Inspection prior to the expiration of the residential

loe
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rental unit’s current occupancy permit; or

(B) If a residential rental unit has had a Cycle Inspection by the HAND Department and said
Department has issued a Cycle Inspection Report noting viclations of this Title, and the
owner fails to have the residential rental unit re-inspected and found to be in compliance
with this Title within sixty days after the report citing the violations was mailed to the
owner or within the time which may be granted by the Boaxd of Housing Quality
Appeals; or...

Staff recommendation: Deny the relief from administrative decision.

Conditions: none
Compliance Deadline: none

Attachments: Appeal form, Cycle Inspection report, Remaining violations repoxt.

j07




Application for edP’ E@@DWF
" To TheApp (L gﬁ’gg l

Board of Housing Quality Appeals >//
P.O.Box 100 T

Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 A
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: [/ jf i [ ;f:% 7. /)w
Petitioner’s Name: g// // g 3y /8/% L s
City: Y /4 r‘7; : 977 Zip Code: 440 |
F’honeNumber /Q/; ;;4/«1{ Q]d/EmaﬂAddrass
PropertyOwnBr’sName: _Vdf/}//f‘r/.&// f’\ /}V/f’//t/

Address: _\ 4y L /)r/f//fw/wv/f‘f/ [);/"/

City: __/ 7’//:%«7% State: /7/ / Zip Code: Mﬁ[

Phone Numbet: ;”]ﬂ' @#‘/ﬁ/’/ Email Address:

[
7

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board {o consider the request:
-1.  That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of ’{he housing code and promotes
public health, safely and general welfare.
2. Thatthe value of the area about the property o which the exception is to apply W:H not be adversely
affectad.

Address:

Y

Oceupants:

Please cirele the petition type that you are requesting:
A) An extension of ime fo complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B} A modification or exception to the Resideniial Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

Relief from an ddministrative decision {Petition type AR)

D). Rescind a variance {Petition fype RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submiited : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be , '
placed on the meeling agenda, : Petfition Number /K - /4/77 - ZV
- . = T A/ o e——_—
SEE REVERSE

jog



Please provide details regarding your reque.si below, you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as fo what you are reguesting, the
reason of justification for your request; the amount of time needed to bring the propt:rry info compliance,

and any.modifications andior alierations you are suggesting.
Neppe V{’Z/?’ﬂ 2 vezipy/ f;'/’ W’c/&j/ el Yoo )l
[f?f /1?)/ V/ ///7 1//@/%7/,/ ,fo/%)f/ /ﬂf’( ,;ff//ﬁé,/
,;//k ?wf/ p [A I\«/ﬁ,ﬁ/ﬁﬁ\/ﬁ/f Yoo x;f/m‘% ﬂ?gﬂaﬂ%j
/ /7*7/‘(” Mw/f' /m,///;/ 4’;’}%/ Fir /f‘///?/r/ 7 4&%/% //u/
f)m#/ﬁjf/w g,mm/&% // Vil o 2 ,ilféﬂ/ﬁ/f/m Py e
;f/ﬁ *L« /ﬁk, . ,’f/tﬂ/?f?/7f//7/’}/7/6’M e,szg a/f// M2 -
fu%/”/ﬁ/ f/ﬁ/‘a //f/ 4;\;// 1/fr77v /'ﬂl’f‘ff;f’ﬂﬁ'%/w Mﬂ/n/’(iﬂ/ // &g//g/é//j
)7 OB /‘t/@/ﬁ’ M/ﬂ/ﬂ%ﬂ/ N ﬁ///,? %)/ﬁ%a,e/»/f | v
/?ﬁ,%ff/ CA/////M 0[S NEYIA T

/ﬂw,ﬂ? ,f*//’b@z///ﬁ \4/0% ﬁﬂ n/ﬂ%?ﬁﬁ&’//ﬁh?/ x/f/g/j/,:,(/é/[
[ AVO Y Aadsal //}é/// Ab/r’ . Mﬂ/f M/ﬁ/&’/‘jf [f//‘zfﬁé

fl

o f/f///wf” ﬁf[?:f//ﬂ//ﬂ‘vl /ﬂé ﬂ»ﬁﬂ/f%f{_ﬁ / fa? / W‘mf/ﬂ zL
AfW /‘{f /7//// cS/f}Lf" A~ fjﬁ’/%//f\w i % foa/}:ﬁmmy I r”/?ﬁ{/ Y

perp 7‘7/ Lij&“ Wy WU fa.fﬁw,c’/‘w7 " O}
Signafure {r/qurred} ///)’7/ W / AAAA TS -
Name (vp]ease pnnt // 1474 /ﬂ\ ////f“f"// pate: _/ L// K// C/

You may attend the meeting. If you affend, please note that ali petiieners presenting a2 matter io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minuies to present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
: agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

Revgpedivn Poe ¥ 7 et ook Ducrees
by fppFec W0 fﬁ”ﬂﬁ/f”ﬁj
e
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1016 W. Country Club Dr. ]

. City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7118
OWNERS
Avary, William R.
5600 Oxrnamental Dr.
Bloomington, IN 4740L
Prop. Location: 1016 W Country Club DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Cccupants: 1/1/3
Date Inspected: 08/11/2015 : Inspectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Fourdation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RS Actic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: garage

Monroe County records show this strueture was built in 1935. There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:

Basement:
roperly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of movement.
MC 16.04.060(b}

Maintain minimum clearances from combustibles. BMC 16.04.060(c) (Fuel-fired appliances-367
clearance from combustible storage). ‘

Main Level:
Living Room (13-4 x 13-2):
@epair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.060(b) (East wall — south window).

Kitchen (15-8 x 9-7):
(" Repeir window to latch securcly. BMC 16.04.060(b) (North wall — east).

Scrape and paint interiox surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)
est window sill).

very door avaﬂable as an exit shall be capable of being opened easily from the inside and without
the use of a key. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(a)

/o
401 N. Morton Street ‘ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
B}oonungton, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

FAd AN AR e OA
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1016 W. Country Club Dr, 2

Bathroom:
{ Repair window to latch securely. BMC 16.04.066(b)

Q Seal the edges of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom (13-2 x 10-7):

Existing Egress:
Height: 25.25 inches
Width: 26.5 inches

Sill Height:  20.5 inches
Openable Area: 4.64 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Exterior:
Replace the missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the windows,
BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (This item has a deadline of 11 Angust 2016).

Required Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
‘( or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

<¥ A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed
with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
BM(C16.03.050 and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible locatior inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner ox his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This 1s the end of this report.

I



1036 W. Country Club Dr. 1

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report

0CT 21 2015 s

Avery, William R.
5600 Ornamental Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1016 W Country Club DR
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/1/3

Date Inspected: 08/11/2015 Inspectors: Mike Arnold

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RS Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Bstablishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

[ you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to .
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Interiox:
Main Level:
Kitchen (15-8 x 9-7):
Every door available as an exit shall be capable of being opened easily from the inside and without
C/ tfie use of a key. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(a)
) .
s

This is the end of this report.

112
401 N, Morton Street Reatal Inspections: (§812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Divisien: (812) 349-3421

s sodAy AAR AZCA worw. bloominston.in gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



